Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location

Time

Category Subcategory Incident Summary

2021-002319

2021-002320

2021-002322

2021-002323

2021-002326

2021-002327

11 October
2021

11 October
2021

11 October
2021

11 October
2021

12 October
2021

12 October
2021

12:07:00 AM

12:11:00 AM

8:35:00 AM

4:48:00 PM

1:21:00 AM

3:08:00 AM

TTC PIONEER
VILLAGE
SUBWAY
STATION

PASSY
RESIDENCE

CAMPUS WALK

VARI HALL

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

Indecent
Exhibition

Source Located

Non-Community
Member

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering near the subway station. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who
appeared to be intoxicated. Medical care
was not required and the community
member returned to their on campus
residence in the care of a friend.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member on
Campus Walk near the Community Safety
Centre. The individual was identified and
Toronto Police were called to attend. The
individual left campus prior to police arrival.
A Security patrol encountered two
community members engaged in sexual
activities inside an insecure classroom.
Both parties apologized and confirmed
their behaviour was consensual. They
were cautioned and left the building.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a gathering of individuals playing loud
music in the courtyard. The group
complied with a request to lower the noise
level.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified
as a non-community member and directed
to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002344

2021-002332

2021-002333

2021-002334

2021-002335

2021-002336

2021-002338

Reported Date

12 October
2021

12 October
2021

12 October
2021

13 October
2021

13 October
2021

13 October
2021

13 October
2021

Reported
Time
12:30:00 PM

4:51:00 PM

11:02:00 PM

12:04:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

1:15:00 PM

8:18:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE - YORK
HALL

BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING
YORK LANES
OFFICES

YORK LANES
OFFICES

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
LOWER LOT
STAIRWAY

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES

Category

Indecent Act

Suspicious
Persons

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Damage

Subcategory

Indecent
Exposure

Subject not
Identified

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Unfounded

Slip\Trip\Fall

University
Property

Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to investigate a report
that a community member observed an
unknown male exposing himself on the
third floor terrace. A suspect description
was not provided. The survivor is being
provided with support from the Centre for
Sexual Violence Response and Education,
and also provided with information on other
community resources and campus
services.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the building. A
description was obtained.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a second floor
office area hallway. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a first floor washroom. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Security responded to investigate an
unknown disturbance in a residence
hallway. Upon arrival, all was quiet and
appeared to be in order.

Security and EMS responded to a report
that a visitor sustained an injury while
exercising on the lower lot stairway. First
aid was provided on scene and EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
door closer mechanism on the basement
level. The cause of the damage was not
determined. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
Time
2021-002340 14 October 1:16:00 AM | CENTRAL Indecent Act Indecent Security responded to a report from a
2021 SQUARE Exposure community member that an unknown male
seated outside the library had exposed
himself. A description of the suspect was
obtained. Toronto Police was notified
however the suspect fled on foot prior to
arrival.
2021-002343 14 October 9:03:00 AM | 320 ASSINIBOINE | Disturbance, Unfounded Security responded to investigate a report
2021 ROAD Causing of an unknown disturbance in a residence
RESIDENCE hallway. Upon arrival, all was quiet and
appeared to be in order.
2021-002342 14 October 9:07:00 AM = WEST OFFICE Harassment By Telephone A community member reported receiving a
2021 BUILDING harassing telephone call from an unknown
caller.
2021-002345 14 October 2:03:00 PM | 90 ATKINSON Suspicious Subject not A community member reported an
2021 ROAD Persons Identified encounter with an unknown male who
RESIDENCE asked questions of a personal nature while
riding in an elevator together. A
description of the male was obtained.
2021-002350 14 October 8:09:00 PM HEALTH, Disturbance, Loitering Security responded to a report of unknown
2021 NURSING and Causing persons loitering inside a basement level
ENVIRONMENTAL classroom. Upon arrival, the group left the
STUDIES building without incident.
2021-002349 14 October 8:15:00 PM GLENDON Disorderly Unauthorized Security and Residence Life staff
2021 COLLEGE - Behaviour Activities responded to a report that a resident
WOOD permitted two guests to enter the building
RESIDENCE in contravention of residence guest
policies. The resident was cautioned and
the guests directed to leave the building.
2021-002351 14 October 9:25:00 PM FOUNDERS Disorderly Unauthorized A Security patrol observed an individual
2021 RESIDENCE Behaviour Activities enter the residence using a key card that

did not belong to them. The resident was
cautioned and the guest directed to leave
the building. Residence Life staff was
notified.
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Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-002353

2021-002354

2021-002356

2021-002357

2021-002358

2021-002359

2021-002361

Reported Date

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

15 October
2021

Reported
Time

2:26:00 AM

5:54:00 AM

10:32:00 AM

2:09:00 PM

5:44:00 PM

7:00:00 PM

11:09:00 PM

Location

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

Category

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Information

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Belligerent
Person

Sudden lliness

General
Complaint\
Concern

Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Summary

Security, Residence Life staff and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member experiencing a sudden illness.
EMS assessed the individual on scene.
Further medical care was declined.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a third floor
classroom. The individual was identified
as a previously trespassed non-community
member. He was cautioned and escorted
out of the building.

Security responded to a report that an
office area had been entered without
authorization and the contents tampered
with. There was no evidence of forced
entry.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering inside a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified
and escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of a
disturbance at a Convocation event that
involved a group of visitors who acted in a
belligerent manner when asked to comply
with Ontario and university health
requirements. The group left campus
without further incident.

EMS responded to a medical call in the
residence. Upon arrival, the individual was
conscious and coherent. EMS transported
the unidentified individual to hospital for
further medical care

Security responded to monitor a large
group of individuals who were gathered for
an unsanctioned party.
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Incident Number

2021-002360

2021-002364

2021-002367

2021-002369

2021-002370

2021-002371

2021-002373

2021-002374

Reported Date

16 October
2021

16 October
2021

17 October

2021

17 October
2021

17 October
2021

17 October
2021

17 October
2021

17 October
2021

Reported
Time

12:16:00 AM

5:28:00 PM

9:11:00 AM

12:47:00 PM

1:31:00 PM

2:45:00 PM

5:13:00 PM

6:13:00 PM

Location

ALUMNI STADIUM
FIELD HOUSE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

POND ROAD

YORK LANES
OFFICES

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

Category

Information

Smoking

Complaint

Emergency
Medical

Information

Harassment

Emergency
Medical

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

Health & Safety

Concern

Subject Not
Identified

Sudden lliness

Health & Safety

Concern

General

Injury

Loitering

Malfunction

Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to investigate a
possible natural gas odour in the building.
The report was determined to be
unfounded.

Security responded to a smoking complaint
in the residence. Upon arrival, cigarette
smoke was evident in a hallway. The
source of the smoke was not determined.
Security and EMS responded to check on
the well-being of a community member
who was reported to be in distress. EMS
assessed the individual on scene and
determined further medical care was not
required.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a resident following a report they
may be in distress. The individual was
located and all was reported to be in order.
Residence Life staff was notified.
Security responded to a report that a
resident was being harassed by another
resident. Upon arrival, all was quiet and
appeared to be in order. Toronto Police
was declined.

A community member reported a section of
construction fence fell over and struck
them. The community member attended
hospital for injuries sustained during the
incident. Toronto Police attended to
investigate.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown female loitering inside a second
floor washroom. The individual was
identified as a non-community member
and directed to leave the building.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location Category
Time
2021-002375 17 October 8:52:00 PM PARKING Smoking
2021 GARAGE - Complaint
STUDENT

SERVICES (PS3)

Subcategory

Subject Not
Identified

Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of unknown
persons smoking inside a stairwell. Upon
arrival, the area was vacant.
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Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Indecent Exposure
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
03
06
05
01
02
02
04
01
01
02
02
06
36

Period of October 11 - 17, 2021
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