Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002319	11 October 2021	12:07:00 AM	TTC PIONEER VILLAGE SUBWAY STATION	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering near the subway station. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-002320	11 October 2021	12:11:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who appeared to be intoxicated. Medical care was not required and the community member returned to their on campus residence in the care of a friend.
2021-002322	11 October 2021	8:35:00 AM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member on Campus Walk near the Community Safety Centre. The individual was identified and Toronto Police were called to attend. The individual left campus prior to police arrival.
2021-002323	11 October 2021	4:48:00 PM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Indecent Exhibition	A Security patrol encountered two community members engaged in sexual activities inside an insecure classroom. Both parties apologized and confirmed their behaviour was consensual. They were cautioned and left the building.
2021-002326	12 October 2021	1:21:00 AM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a gathering of individuals playing loud music in the courtyard. The group complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2021-002327	12 October 2021	3:08:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified as a non-community member and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002344	12 October 2021	12:30:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Indecent Act	Indecent Exposure	Security responded to investigate a report that a community member observed an unknown male exposing himself on the third floor terrace. A suspect description was not provided. The survivor is being provided with support from the Centre for Sexual Violence Response and Education, and also provided with information on other community resources and campus services.
2021-002332	12 October 2021	4:51:00 PM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the building. A description was obtained.
2021-002333	12 October 2021	11:02:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a second floor office area hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-002334	13 October 2021	12:04:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep inside a first floor washroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2021-002335	13 October 2021	11:00:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Unfounded	Security responded to investigate an unknown disturbance in a residence hallway. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-002336	13 October 2021	1:15:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - LOWER LOT STAIRWAY	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report that a visitor sustained an injury while exercising on the lower lot stairway. First aid was provided on scene and EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2021-002338	13 October 2021	8:18:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged door closer mechanism on the basement level. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002340	14 October 2021	1:16:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Indecent Act	Indecent Exposure	Security responded to a report from a community member that an unknown male seated outside the library had exposed himself. A description of the suspect was obtained. Toronto Police was notified however the suspect fled on foot prior to arrival.
2021-002343	14 October 2021	9:03:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Unfounded	Security responded to investigate a report of an unknown disturbance in a residence hallway. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-002342	14 October 2021	9:07:00 AM	WEST OFFICE BUILDING	Harassment	By Telephone	A community member reported receiving a harassing telephone call from an unknown caller.
2021-002345	14 October 2021	2:03:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an encounter with an unknown male who asked questions of a personal nature while riding in an elevator together. A description of the male was obtained.
2021-002350	14 October 2021	8:09:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of unknown persons loitering inside a basement level classroom. Upon arrival, the group left the building without incident.
2021-002349	14 October 2021	8:15:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Residence Life staff responded to a report that a resident permitted two guests to enter the building in contravention of residence guest policies. The resident was cautioned and the guests directed to leave the building.
2021-002351	14 October 2021	9:25:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed an individual enter the residence using a key card that did not belong to them. The resident was cautioned and the guest directed to leave the building. Residence Life staff was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002353	15 October 2021	2:26:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2021-002354	15 October 2021	5:54:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a third floor classroom. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member. He was cautioned and escorted out of the building.
2021-002356	15 October 2021	10:32:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that an office area had been entered without authorization and the contents tampered with. There was no evidence of forced entry.
2021-002357	15 October 2021	2:09:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2021-002358	15 October 2021	5:44:00 PM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report of a disturbance at a Convocation event that involved a group of visitors who acted in a belligerent manner when asked to comply with Ontario and university health requirements. The group left campus without further incident.
2021-002359	15 October 2021	7:00:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	EMS responded to a medical call in the residence. Upon arrival, the individual was conscious and coherent. EMS transported the unidentified individual to hospital for further medical care
2021-002361	15 October 2021	11:09:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security responded to monitor a large group of individuals who were gathered for an unsanctioned party.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002360	16 October 2021	12:16:00 AM	ALUMNI STADIUM FIELD HOUSE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to investigate a possible natural gas odour in the building. The report was determined to be unfounded.
2021-002364	16 October 2021	5:28:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint in the residence. Upon arrival, cigarette smoke was evident in a hallway. The source of the smoke was not determined.
2021-002367	17 October 2021	9:11:00 AM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to check on the well-being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. EMS assessed the individual on scene and determined further medical care was not required.
2021-002369	17 October 2021	12:47:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a resident following a report they may be in distress. The individual was located and all was reported to be in order. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-002370	17 October 2021	1:31:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Harassment	General	Security responded to a report that a resident was being harassed by another resident. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order. Toronto Police was declined.
2021-002371	17 October 2021	2:45:00 PM	POND ROAD	Emergency Medical	Injury	A community member reported a section of construction fence fell over and struck them. The community member attended hospital for injuries sustained during the incident. Toronto Police attended to investigate.
2021-002373	17 October 2021	5:13:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown female loitering inside a second floor washroom. The individual was identified as a non-community member and directed to leave the building.
2021-002374	17 October 2021	6:13:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.

### Period of October 11 - 17, 2021

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-002375	17 October 2021	8:52:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a report of unknown persons smoking inside a stairwell. Upon arrival, the area was vacant.

# Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	03
Disturbance, Causing	06
Emergency Medical	05
Fire Alarms	01
Harassment	02
Indecent Exposure	02
Information	04
Mischief, Under \$5000	01
Noise Complaints	01
Smoking Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	02
Trespassing	06
TOTAL INCIDENTS	36